

**BEFORE THE ENVIRONMENTAL APPEALS BOARD  
UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY  
WASHINGTON, D.C.**

_____ )		
In the Matter of: )	)	
GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY, )	)	RCRA Appeal No. 16-01
Modification of RCRA Corrective Action )	)	
Permit No. MAD002084093 )	)	
_____ )	)	

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS' SURREPLY

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED

BY: /s/ Jeffrey Mickelson

April 14, 2017

Jeffrey Mickelson

Massachusetts Department of  
Environmental Protection

One Winter Street

Boston, MA 02108

Tel: (617) 556-1066

E-mail: [jeffrey.mickelson@state.ma.us](mailto:jeffrey.mickelson@state.ma.us)

BY: /s/ Richard Lehan

Richard Lehan

Massachusetts Department of

Fish and Game

251 Causeway Street, Suite 400

Boston, MA 02114

Tel: (617) 626-1552

E-mail: [Richard.Lehan@state.ma.us](mailto:Richard.Lehan@state.ma.us)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....3

TABLE OF ATTACHMENTS .....4

INTRODUCTION.....5

ARGUMENT .....5

I. The Commonwealth has Not Failed to Comply with the Requirements of CERCLA §  
104(c)(9).....5

II. Existing Hazardous Waste Landfills Provide Sufficient Disposal Capacity for the Foreseeable  
Future.....8

III. GE’s Discussion of the Commonwealth’s Regulatory Intention in Promulgating 310 CMR  
7.08 is Irrelevant to the Board’s Review of EPA’s Decision to Require Off-Site Disposal and  
Completely Unsubstantiated..... 9

CONCLUSION ..... 11

STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE WITH WORD LIMITATION .....11

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Federal Statutes**

Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act (CERCLA),  
42 U.S.C. § 7601 *et seq.*

CERCLA § 104(c)(9), 42 U.S.C. 9604(C)(9).....5, 6, 7, 8

**State Regulations**

Massachusetts Hazardous Waste Regulation, 310 CMR 30.000

310 CMR 30.708.....5, 9, 10, 11

## **TABLE OF ATTACHMENTS**

Attachment 1: Excerpts from Massachusetts 2010-2020 Solid Waste Master Plan, April 2013

Attachment 2: Excerpts from EPA National Capacity Assessment Report: Capacity Planning Pursuant to CERCLA Section 104(c)(9), March 25, 2015
